

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

FOOTHILLS RESERVE MASTER
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Petitioner/Defendant,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.

Respondents/Plaintiffs.

Supreme Court
No. CV-23-0292-PR

Court of Appeals Division One
Case No. 1 CA-CV 22-0371

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2017-010359

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

Timothy Sandefur (033670)
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court of Appeals’ statutory construction was plainly erroneous.	3
A. The court lost sight of the statute’s operative text.	3
B. Easements are routinely and rightly considered “property” for eminent domain purposes.	8
C. The Court of Appeals’ reliance on <i>exclusio alterius</i> was misplaced.	9
II. Even if the statute did not specify how to calculate severance or proximity damages, that does not mean they are not available.	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	9
<i>Aspen 528 LLC v. City of Flagstaff</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 11-0512, 2012 WL 6601389 (App. 2012).....	1
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	4, 5
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	2, 10
<i>Bilke v. State</i> , 206 Ariz. 462 (2003).....	2
<i>Bonito Partners, LLC v. City of Flagstaff</i> , 229 Ariz. 75 (App. 2012).....	9
<i>Brown v. City of Seattle</i> , 31 P. 313 (Wash. 1892)	11, 13
<i>Bugbee v. Super. Ct. of Ariz.</i> , 34 Ariz. 38 (1928)	11
<i>Cao v. Dorsey</i> , No. CV-22-0228-PR (Ariz. filed Sept. 23, 2022).....	1
<i>City of Yuma v. Lattie</i> , 117 Ariz. 280 (App. 1977).....	8
<i>Customer Co. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 895 P.2d 900 (Cal. 1995).....	12
<i>HCZ Const., Inc. v. First Franklin Fin. Corp.</i> , 199 Ariz. 361 (App. 2001).....	6
<i>Householder v. Kansas City</i> , 83 Mo. 488 (1884)	15
<i>In re Forsstrom</i> , 44 Ariz. 472 (1934)	14
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	1
<i>Mohave Cnty. v. Chamberlin</i> , 78 Ariz. 422 (1955)	3, 14, 15
<i>Mosher v. City of Phoenix</i> , 39 Ariz. 470 (1932).....	14
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Bourgerie</i> , 507 P.2d 964 (Cal. 1973)	8, 9

<i>Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Miller Park, L.L.C.</i> , 218 Ariz. 246 (2008)	8
<i>State ex rel. Indus. Comm’n v. Pressley</i> , 74 Ariz. 412 (1952).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Thelberg</i> , 87 Ariz. 318 (1960)	8
<i>State v. Foothills Reserve Master Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 22-0371, 2023 WL 8467518 (App. 2023)	3, 9
<i>State v. Patel</i> , 251 Ariz. 131 (2021).....	10
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 12-1122(A)(1)	7
A.R.S. § 12-1122(A)(2)	passim
A.R.S. § 12-1130 et seq.	1
Other Authorities	
<i>2 Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Illinois 1577 (1870)</i>	12
<i>3 Debates & Proceedings at the California Constitutional Convention 1878–1879 (1880)</i>	12
<i>3 Debates of the Missouri Constitutional Convention of 1875 (1936)</i>	13
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	4, 6, 9, 10
Snure, <i>A Frequent Recurrence to Fundamental Principles</i> , 67 Wash. L. Rev. 669 (1992).....	13
Timothy & Christina Sandefur, <i>Cornerstone of Liberty: Property Rights in 21st-Century America</i> (2d ed. 2016)	1
W. Lair Hill, <i>A Constitution Adapted to the Coming State</i> , Morning Oregonian (July 4, 1889).....	13
